

No. 22-

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GENE DEVERAUX, PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF MONTANA

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE MONTANA SUPREME COURT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHAD WRIGHT
KRISTINA NEAL
*Office of State Public
Defender, Appellate
Defender Division
P.O. Box 200147
Helena, MT 59620
(406) 444-9505*

KELSEY J. CURTIS
*Wilson Sonsini
Goodrich & Rosati, PC
1700 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 973-8800*

FRED A. ROWLEY, JR.
Counsel of Record
MARK R. YOHALEM
CONOR D. TUCKER
*Wilson Sonsini
Goodrich & Rosati, PC
633 West Fifth Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(323) 210-2900
fred.rowley@wsgr.com*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT.....	4
A. A Biased Juror Sat On Deveraux’s Jury.....	4
B. The Trial Court Rejected Deveraux’s Claim That The Sixth Amendment And <i>Ross</i> Required A New Trial.....	7
C. The Montana Supreme Court Held That Structural Error Only Occurs Under The Sixth Amendment If Deveraux Had Used A Peremptory To Remove R.G.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. This Court Has Yet To Hold That If A Criminal Court Denies A For-Cause Challenge And Seats A Biased Juror, It Commits Structural Error Requiring Automatic Reversal.....	10

II. The Lower Courts Are Divided On Whether A Trial Court Commits Structural Error Under The Sixth Amendment By Erroneously Denying A For-Cause Challenge If The Biased Juror Is Seated.....	14
A. The State Supreme Courts Have Taken Irreconcilable Positions On The Question Presented.	15
B. There Is Confusion In The Lower Federal Courts Over Whether Seating A Biased Juror Constitutes Structural Error.....	21
III. The Court Should Use This Case To Resolve The Confusion Over The Sixth Amendment Right To An Impartial Jury And Make Clear That Seating A Biased Juror Is Structural Error Requiring Reversal.	24
IV. The Impartial Jury Right Is Fundamental And Demands Automatic Reversal If A Biased Juror Sits.	29
CONCLUSION.....	33

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Supreme Court of the State of Montana, Dated July 5, 2022.....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order Denying Defendant’s Motion for New Trial.....	25a
APPENDIX C: Voir Dire.....	51a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	32
<i>Austin v. Davis</i> , 876 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2017)	1, 21
<i>Betterman v. Montana</i> , 578 U.S. 437 (2016).....	29
<i>Bishop v. State</i> , 9 Ga. 121 (Ga. 1850)	30-31
<i>Bunkley v. Florida</i> , 538 U.S. 835 (2003).....	29
<i>Busby v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 88 (Fla. 2004)	17
<i>Canfield v. Lumpkin</i> , 998 F.3d 242 (5th Cir. 2021), cert. denied, 142 S. Ct. 1781 (2022).....	21
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	13
<i>Cody v. State</i> , 4 Miss. 27 (Miss. 1838)	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Hampton</i> , 457 Mass. 152 (Mass. 2010)	19
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	2-3

<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	1
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989).....	22
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> , 481 U.S. 648 (1987).....	13, 18
<i>Green v. Maynard</i> , 564 S.E.2d 83 (S.C. 2002).....	17
<i>Holland v. Illinois</i> , 493 U.S. 474 (1990).....	14
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , 258 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961).....	14, 30
<i>Jaques v. Commonwealth</i> , 51 Va. 690 (Va. 1853).....	31
<i>Johnson v. Armontrout</i> , 961 F.2d 748 (8th Cir. 1992)	23
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 43 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim.App. 2001) (en banc).....	16
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 701 A.2d 1085 (D.C. Ct. App. 1997).....	19
<i>Love v. State</i> , No. AP-77,085, 2021 WL 1396409 (Tex. Crim. App. Apr. 14, 2021) 2, 16, 20, 27-28	
<i>Love v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1406 (2022)	2, 27-28

<i>Montana v. Good</i> , 43 P.3d 948 (2002)	7, 10, 15, 24-26, 29
<i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> , 504 U.S. 719 (1992).....	1, 11, 26
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	14, 32
<i>Nolen v. State</i> , 485 P.3d 829 (Okla. 2021)	17
<i>Parker v. Gladden</i> , 385 U.S. 363 (1966).....	14
<i>People v. Abu-Nantambu-El</i> , 454 P.3d 1044 (Colo. 2019).....	2, 18-20, 23, 25
<i>People v. Christie</i> , 2 Abb. Pr. 256 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1st Dist. 1855).....	31
<i>Perkins v. Knight</i> , 2 N.H. 474 (N.H. Sup. Ct. of Judicature 1822).....	31
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	2, 30
<i>Ries v. State</i> , 920 N.W.2d 620 (Minn. 2018)	19
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986).....	14, 32
<i>Ross v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 81 (1988) 1, 7, 8, 10-12, 15, 18, 23, 25, 26, 29	
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	1, 10, 12, 13

<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 446 P.3d 1134 (Mont. 2019).....	9
<i>State v. Carey</i> , 214 A.3d 488 (Maine 2019).....	19
<i>State v. Carrera</i> , 517 P.3d 440 (Utah Ct.App. 2022)	19
<i>State v. Cox</i> , 490 P.3d 14 (Idaho 2021).....	17
<i>State v. Gesch</i> , 482 N.W.2d 99 (Wis. 1992).....	19-20
<i>State v. Grp.</i> , 781 N.E.2d 980 (Ohio 2002)	17
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 437 P.3d 147 (Mont. 2019).....	8, 25
<i>State v. Jonas</i> , 904 N.W.2d 566 (Iowa 2017)	17
<i>State v. Komisarjevsky</i> , 258 A.3d 1166 (Conn. 2021), cert. denied, 142 S. Ct. 617 (2021)	17
<i>State v. Santelli</i> , 621 A.2d 222 (Vt. 1992)	17
<i>Studley v. Hall</i> , 22 Me. 198 (Sup. Judicial Ct. of Me., County of Waldo 1842)	32
<i>Thomas v. Lumpkin</i> , 995 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2021), cert. denied, 2022 WL 6573075 (Oct. 11, 2022).....	22

Tumey v. Ohio,
273 U.S. 510 (1927)..... 13

Turner v. Rogers,
564 U.S. 431 (2011)..... 29

United States v. Burr,
25 F. Cas. 50 (C.C.D. Va. 1807)..... 1, 30

United States v. Martinez-Salazar,
528 U.S. 304 (2000). 1, 2, 9-10, 12-15, 18, 22-29

United States v. Mitchell,
690 F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 2012) 22

United States v. Nelson,
277 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2002) 22-23

Vasquez v. Hillery,
474 U.S. 254 (1986) 14, 32

Virgil v. Dretke,
446 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 2006) 21

Ward v. Commonwealth,
587 S.W.3d 312 (Ky. 2019) 17

Weaver v. Massachusetts,
137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017) 21, 29, 32

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)..... 4

U.S. Const., amend. VI. 1-4, 7-9, 11, 13, 15, 17-20, 23-29

U.S. Const., amend. XIV 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 24 11, 12

Zachary L. Henderson, A
*Comprehensive Consideration of
the Structural-Error Doctrine,*
85 Mo. L. Rev. 965 (2020) 2, 14
